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Transferred Appllcatlona li6a>14/2000 & 3/2002

Jabalpur* this the day of September»2003

H3n*ble Mr.Aaand Kumar Bhatt-Adrainlstratlve Member
Hon'ble llr*0«Shantheppa-JudiciaI Member

(1) Transferrdd Application Moll4 of 200Q

Prem Prakash Ambedkar
s/o Late Baldeo Ram Ambedkar
Aged about S2 years,
0,D*C, (onder Suspension)
Regional Medical Research Centre,
for Tribals, (Indian Council of
Medical Research), Jabalpur-3 (M,P,)
i^o Prakash Four MIIIb Near
union Bank of India Branch Ranjhi,
P,0, Kharaaria, Jabalpur - 482001 <MP) APPLICANT

(Applicant in person)
VERSUS

1. The Director, Regional Medical
Research Centre for Tribals,
RMRC Complex, Nagpur Road,
P,0, <3arha, Jabalpur - 3(MP)

2. The Director General,
Indian Council or Nediad. Research,
Ansari Nagar Post Box No, 4508,
New Delhi - 110029 RESPONDENTS

(By Advocate - Shri A, Adhikari)

(2) Transferred Application NO, 3 of 2002

Prman Prakash Ac^edkar s/o Late
Baldeo Ram Ambedkar, Aged about
53 years, U,D«C,(Dismissed fr^
service). Regional Medical Research
centre for Tribals (ICMR) RMRC
Oonplex Jabalpur - 3 l^,
1^0 Prakash Flour Mills Near
union Bank of India Branch Ranjhi
P,0, Kharaaria, Distt, Jabalpur
PIN - 482001 APPLICANT

(Applicant in person)

VERSUS

The Director Regional Medical
Research Centre for Tribals,
RtM.i^C, Complex Jabalpur <• 3 M*P,

2, The Director General,
Indian Councel of Medical
Research, Ansari Nagar,
Post Box No, 4508, New Delhi
PIN - 110029 RESPONDENTS

(By Aidyocate - Shri A, Adhikari)
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Oonuaon Order

By glianthappa. Judicial Member -

The applicant has filed M.&«Nd||2253/1993 and

809/1994 in the ibn*ble High Court of Madliya Pradesh

at Jahalpur which oh transfer to this Tt-ibunal have been

registered as TA 14/2000 and TA 3/2002 respectively*. As

the issues involved in both the TAs are connected* for the

sake of convenience both the TAs were heard together and

are being disposed of by this coxoaon orderi^

2« in TA 14/2000 the relief sought in TA 14/2000

is to set aside the order of suspension dated 13 •2*1992

(Document *A*)* He has also challenged the order dated

26^5•1993 (Document *D*) by which his subsistence allowance

was stopped* He has al^ prayed for a direction to the

respondents to reinstate him and grant him back wages and

consequential service benefits# The relief in TA No*3/2002

(M«P*No«B09/l994) is to quash the impugned order of

dismissal from service dated 30i9#1993 (Document lio*A«-10),

including the suspension order and proceeding* by writ of

certiorari* and further relief to direct the respondents

to reinstate the applicant with full pay and allowances

and all consequential service benefits#

argued that he
3* The applican^iiad been originally appointed in

I

the Army as Naib Subedar* He was medically boarded out

and subsequently he has been appointed as Upper Division

Clerk under the respondents# While he was in service a

disciplinary proceeding was under contemplation* He was

suspended vide impugned order dated 13*2*1992 (Document* A*

against idiLch he preferred an appeal to respondent 00*2

on 27i3|il992 (Document *B*) which is said to be pending*

order dated 18f3* 1993(Document A!-12) came to be passed by

the disciplinary authority for violation of the terms of

order of suspension by reducing the amount of subsistence

allowance to SOW of the amount initially granted with

Ooatd*«**3/»
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lanedlate effectli. The wiicant submitted an appeal dtted

12^4*1993(Annexure-A^3) idiich Is also pending before the
appellate authority^

The respondent no^l has passed the order dated

2&i5:il993(Document A-4) stopping the subsistence allowance

i«hlch was being given to the applicant. The order takes

effect without prejudice to further disciplinary action for

submitting false certificate and recovery of the amount

already paid to him from the date of suspenslon»Belng

aggrieved by the said order,the applicant submitted an

appeal. The said appeal Is said to have been pending#

5. The respondents have Initiated the disciplinary

proceedings against the applicant for the misconduct vide

thsLr memo dated 2715.1993 (Document-A-6). Along with the

memorandum of charge, Annexures-f^I.Annexure-ii and Annexure-

XZZ were also Issued to the applicant# The charge levelled

against the applicant was that "without permission he engaged

himself In the business of flour mills and after his

suspension, wilfully furnished false certificates that be

Is not engaged In any trade/buslness/professlon. while he

was. In fact# engaged In the above business of flour mills»

»rt>lch amount to grave violation of Rule 15(l)(a) read with

Rule 3 of the CCS(Conduct)Rules.1964|i

6. Along with the application, the applicant has

submitted the document Annexure-Ar? dated 1#4#1988 In which

the applicant had requested the first respondent for

permission to retain *Chakkl' business to maintain the

expenses of the joint'famlly§ Zt Is farther submitted that

on 4.4.1980 the authorities have permitted the applicant

The applicant has submitted his objection to the

memorandum of charge denying the allegations levelled

against him. He has admitted that he Is running the ,*Chak)c|*

business (flour mill business) under the permission letter"'

dated 1#4.1988 (flocuroent-E In TA 14/2000)# The allegation

In respect of running the *cha)c]cl* business without permission

Is denied.
^  Oontd...,4/
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8. An enquixy officer had been appointed
to conduct the enquiry and to know the truth of

the allegations levelled against the applicant
vide memo dated 27a5^1993^ The applicant

himself defended his case and attended In the

enquiry proceedings. The enquiry ooimnenced

from 19^611993 and concluded on 3.8ai993«

A copy of the enquiry report was received

by the applicanti After considering all the

documents available on record and the representation

of the charged official against the enquiry

report# the disciplinary authority has passed

the order dated 30p;^1993 linposlng the penalty

of dismissal of the applicant from service by

exercising the powers under Rule ll(lx) of

the CCS<CCA)Rule8« 1965 with Immediate effect

without prejudice to the right of the Centre

to prosecute hlra for fraud and to r ecover the

loss to the public exchequer^ The said order

dated 30p):^993 passed by the disciplinary
authority was served to tie applicantf The

applicant preferred an appeal(Annexure^A*!!)

before the appellate authcityi After considering

the grounds raised In the appeal# the appellate

authority has passed the order dated 31.3.1991

by modifying the order of disciplinary

authority by reducing the yiiOtifciQt penalty of

Oontd...5/-
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disralsaal from service Imposed on the applicant by the
disciplinary authorl^ to removal from service^ Against
the said orders the applicant has filed the above

appllcatlon(TA 3/2002), alleging that the Impugned orders
are passed by the disciplinary & sppellate authorltJLes

are Illegal against law and entire proceedings are vitiated

since the authorlUes have not followed the principles of

natural justice^

9? The applicant has raised the grounds which are

as follows I— (1) the authorities are not supposed to

Initiate more than one proceedings against him; (11) the

complainant Mohanlal Korl was an accused In the criminal

case and he was not examined; (111) the document No .A-?

though It was placed on record that was not considered by

the authorities;. The said document relates to the permission

alleged to have been granted by the authority -respondent no,l

for running the •cajaklcl* business; (Iv) no opportunity was

given to him to cross-examine the prosecution witness;

and (v) he was not given an opportunity to engaget a

defence asslst^t^

at the time of arguments
lOf We have considered all the grounds ralsedl^by the

applicant. Regarding ground no,(l) we are of the flrm^

opinion that there Is no bar In Initiating number of

department^ proceedings against the delinquent official

since he has committed misconduct on i ^^erentm^caslonsf

The applicant has filed a copy of the charge sheet Issued

on 28§7|^993(Dcoument A-2l)f The charge In the said memorandum

relates to acquiring Immovable properl^y without the prior

sanction of the prescribed authority and whw ordered the

applicant failed to furnish details of the Immovable

property and the source of finance from which said property

was acqulredi! The said charge Is totally different from the

present proceeding Initiated against the applicant under

which he was punished. The applicant has no produced any

documents to show whether the proceeding against the said

C3ontd,,,,6/-
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charge-shset was aonpleted or still pendingf Accordingly*

the ground no«<l) regarding Initiation of number of

proceedings against him Is not sustainable^^

10(1^ Regarding ground no'^KlD* per contra the respondents

In their reply, denlng the c»ntenfts of the application*

have submitted the copies of entire proceedings for our

pexrtisal^ According to the reply and additional reply of

the respondents, they have denied that a complaint was

made by Mohanlal KOri for stopping the subsistence allowance.

The said allegation is not in the imputation of charge in

the enquiry proceedings:^ Hence the contention of the applicant

regarding non-examlntion of the complainant Mohanlal Kori

has no relevance in the instant case,

10(2)* Regarding ground no*'(iii) relating to Document No^7

in the additional submission the respondents have specifically

contended that the said document is a forged and fabricated

one|s Zt Is further contended that the applicant did not file

any document or produce any witness in his defence in this

respect^ Hence the submission of the applicant that a

permission was granted to him by respondent noal for

running the *cha]cki* business is rejected,

10(3). Regarding ground no.(iv), we have perused the

enquiry proceedings^ On 22tf7ai993 one Anil Sharraa was

examined by the enquiry of ficer| On thAt day the applicant

was present and he signed the proceedings but he did not

cross-examine the witness nor he made ahy request In that

regard^ Now, at this stage he cannot say that no opportunity

was given to him to cross-examine the witness,

10(4) Regarding ground no,(v), the proceedings dated

6,7|1993 clearly shows that the applicant was asked whether

he wants to engage the defence assistant. He replied in

negative and he had signed the proceedings of that day.

Hence,now, the applicant cannot say that no opportunity

was given to him to engage a defence assistants:

Oontd,,,,7/-
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11« The applicant has cited some judgments

in support o£ his case - (i) Rab^ Sarup Vs^Tikaram

Vakil. AZR 1919 Allahabad 13(2)# The said

Jt^igment is applicable to the person vlao was

Vhkil entering into commercial transaction#

The applicant cannot compare with the services

o£ a Valcil with the civil servant|| Hence*

facts o£ the said Judgment and the facts of

this case are not similar# Therefore* the

said Judgment cannot help the applicant^

(ii) P>C.Joshi Vs^State of AIR 2001 SC 2788.

The said Judgment is regarding misconduct

committed by the Incharge District Judge in

granting stay to order of disconnection

of telephone passed in consumer dispute*

which amounts to erroneous exercise of power#

The facts of the said case and the facts

of the present case are not similar •Hence

this Judgment is also not applicable in the

instant case# (iil) Pawan Kumar Sharma Vs«

Qurdial Singh. AIR 1999 SC 98 - the said decision

is regarding professioncdL misconduct of an

advocate# The appi^cant cannot compare his

services at par with the service of an

advocate# Hence the said Judgment is not

applioeble to the present case# (iv) Sarvesh

Singh Vs» union of India and others•

1996(1) SLJ (CAT) 296# The said case relates

to validity of suspension consequent to

issue of fresh charge-sheet*hence not applicable

Contd*#*«8/-
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oa»«», AXI the Judgnents referred to

^ "'t Of cxtauooe .re
"ot eppxxchle to the f.et. of the
=ase. «« ^

Jttdgmenta to the facts of his caseg

"• a* counsel for the respondents argued
that there is no violation of principles of
natural JusUce while conducting the enquiry
and Inposlng the punlshnente* The enquiry
officer has assigned all the reasons and fat
haa given full opportunity to the ,pplicant«o
defend hlsiself. only one witness was examined.
Onrlng .11 the dates of hearing the applicant
has .tt«>aed the enquiry. «,d signed the
P«x»Mlngs» The enquiry officer has submitted hi.
^ report dated l0SBsl993 staUng that
z rt ««'■»» «• ""„ ... ^
as folloWBen It lSdther®#r»T<®
Officer ' that the Charge,"" ^ • profitable busine,. from-•"^nary igg^ ^ ^

quesuon «Ki that theana that the cerufic.tes P-2 to
16 are fiase leadlaa to . .4 taoing to fraudulent withdrawal

o« the amount of 8sw26.880/-from the public
•mheqparv Be submitted his report to the
<U»=ipllnary authority. The disciplinary authority

taking all the aspects, documents and the
evidence In the enquiry reoar* <q ry r^rt.lnto oonslder.Uon.hehaa assigned the reasons and passed the order and

'f
Oontde#»|j9/-.
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JUqposed the penalty of dismissal of the applicant from

service||without prejudice to the right of the Centre to

prosecute the eppHcant &>r fraud and to recover loss of

public exchequer*! The impugned order of the disciplinary

authority is passed covering all the points raised by the

applicant*^ Hence the impugned order of disciplinary authority

has covered the reasons under the principles of natural

justice The applicant has preferred an appeal before the

appellate authority^ TOie appellate authority after considering

the grounds of appeal and the reasons assigned by the

disciplinary authority* has exercised his power and reduced

the penalty of dismissal from service imposed by the

disciplinary authority* to removal from servicag The

appellate authority has properly considered and passed

the impugned modified order against which the applicant

approached this Tribunal challenging this orders

13* After perusal of the documents on record and the

contentions urged by the applicant; reply and additional
enquiry

reply of the respoxidents; and also the entir^proceedings,

the in^ugned orders passed by the disciplinary authority

and the appellate authority are sustainable in the eye of law*

All the Judgments referred to by the applicant are not

applicable to the facts of this caseg Hence* we are of the

opinion that the respondents have not violated the principles

of natural Justice by passing the impugned orders'# Accordingly

Tk 3/2002 is liable to be rejected*

14* As regards TA 14/2000* in the said TA the relief

of the applicant is to quash the order of suspension dated

13*2#1992(Document*A*} and the order dated 2&^#1993

(Docummit-D)* The said impugned orders are interim orders

in Mien the final disciplinary proceeding is concluded

and the appiicent has been removed from service, the

question of considering the impugned order of suspension and

the interim order of stopping the subsistence allowance does

not arise^ Accordingly* the relief prayed for in TA 14/2000
cannot be granted^f

Oontd* *•*9/-
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X5. In thB result, both the tas 14/2000 & 3/2002 are

rejected,however, with no order as to costs#

(O.Hhaathsppa)
JUc^cial Meiab^

(Anaod Kumar Bhatt)
Administrative Member*
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